ADDRESS: 79 Braxted Park, London, SW16 3AU
Application Number: 16/05627/FUL
Case Officer: Mark Heaney
Ward: Streatham South
Date Received: 28.09.2016
Proposal: Conversion of the property to provide 4 self-contained flats, involving the erection
of a single storey ground floor rear extension and side infill extension and the installation of 3
rear rooflights to the main rear roofslope, together with new entrance access via Strathbrook
Road and the provision of cycle/refuse stores, communal garden and associated landscaping
works. (Re-submission).
Drawing numbers: Site Location Plan 446.1250.PL.01, Existing Site Plan446.200.PL.01,
Existing Front and Flank Elevation446.100.PL.06, Existing Rear and Flank Elevation
446.100.PL.07, Existing Ground Floor 446.100.PL.01, Existing Sections 446.100.PL.05,
Existing Upper Floors 446.100.PL.02, Proposed Ground Floor 46.100.PL.03 RevB, Proposed
Front and Flank Elevation 446.100.PL.09 RevB, Proposed Rear and Flank Elevation
446.100.PL.10 RevB, Proposed Sections 446.100.PL.08 RevB, Proposed Site Plan
446.200.PL.02 RevB, Proposed Upper Floors 446.100.PL.04 RevB, Boundary Treatments
446.100.PL.11
Documents: Daylight Assessment 19th September 2016 R16054 DS, Design and Access
Statement, Parking Survey Vehicle Plot Plan pages 1 and 2, Traffic Surveys UK Parking
Survey
RECOMMENDATION: Grant Conditional Planning Permission.
Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport and Development to:
1. Complete the planning obligation for car club membership referred to at section 11.4 below.
In the event that the committee resolves to refuse planning permission and there is a
subsequent appeal, delegated authority is given to officers, having regard to the heads of
terms set out in the report, to negotiate and complete a Section 106 agreement in order to
meet the requirements of the Planning Inspector.
Applicant:
Mr Alex Bingley
Haywood’s Sterling
Unit 5, Three Eastfields Avenue
Riverside Quarter
London
SW18 1GN

Agent:
Ms Christina Brandenburg
Skyline Design Ltd
11 Telford Close
London
SE19 3AG

SITE DESIGNATIONS
Relevant site designations:
Article 4 Direction
Conservation Area

Article 4 Direction - CA62 Streatham Lodge
CA62: Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation
Area

LAND USE DETAILS
Site area

Existing
Proposed

0.049 Hectares
Use Class
C3
C3

Use Description
Dwellinghouses
Dwellinghouses

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion and extension to a dwellinghouse
to provide 4 self-contained flats. Externally, the application involves the erection of a single storey
ground floor rear extension with 3 rooflights and an adjoining side infill extension. The installation of
3 rooflights above the main rear roofslope of the building, together with a new entrance access via
Strathbrook Road, a communal garden of 93sqm, external landscaping works and the provision of
external 3 cycle stores and 3 refuse storage structures. Internally, the application involves the
subdivision and remodelling of the building to provide 1 x 3 bedroom flat, 1 x 2 bedroom flat and 2 x
1 bedroom flats. The 3 bedroom flat is located at ground floor level, has access to an 85sqm private
garden to the rear and is suitable for occupation by a family.
The application is a resubmission of a previous refused application ref. 16/03764/FUL. The report
below demonstrates that the current revised scheme now overcomes the previous reasons for
refusal. The application has been fully assessed against national, regional and local policies and
Officers are of the opinion that the application is in general compliance with the relevant policies.
The proposed sub-division of the property, extensions and associated alterations would not result in
harm to the character or appearance of the host building or surrounding conservation area, subject
to the conditions set out in the recommendation section of this report. It is not considered that there
would be any unreasonable impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers.
OFFICER’S REPORT
Reason for referral to PAC: The application is reported to the Planning Applications
Committee in accordance with section 4 of the Committee’s terms of reference; Councillor
Danny Adilypour has requested that the application be reported to Committee and this
request has been agreed.
1.

SITE DESCRIPTION

1.1
The application site contains a six-bedroom semi-detached dwelling located on the northeast side of Braxted Park at the junction with Strathbrook Road. The dwelling is two storeys in
height and has an existing loft conversion. The building features a two storey bay window feature
with hipped roof and a first floor bay window to its front elevation. The building features a two
storey side element with two windows at first floor level and a single bay window at ground floor
level to its front elevation. The property features a double pitched roof with the higher pitch located
to its front elevation facing Braxted Park. The property features a two storey rear bay window to its
rear elevation and has two single storey elements to its rear elevation. The application site is
located on a corner plot with Braxted Park to its front boundary and Strathbrook Road to its side
boundary, its position is shown at Fig 1 below.
1.2
The property benefits from a single detached garage located to the rear of the plot with
access onto Strathbrook Road, and a large garden which wraps around the front, side and rear of
the property. The garden also has a side gate to provide access into the garden from Strathbrook
Road, however the main access to the property is to the front elevation from Braxted Park.
1.3
The property is not listed, however it is located within the Streatham Lodge Estate
Conservation Area, and is subject to an Article 4 Direction.
1.4
The site is not located within a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and therefore parking in the
surrounding streets is unrestricted. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 2,
which is considered to be 'poor'.

Fig 1. The application Site

2.

PROPOSALS

2.1
The application seeks full planning permission for the extension and conversion of the
dwelling into four flats. Externally, the application involves the erection of a single storey rear
extension with 3 rooflights installed to its sloped roof and a side infill extension with a sloped roof
located to the rear of the building at ground floor level. The proposals also seek the installation of
three rooflights above the main rear roof-slope of the building, together with the installation of a
new side access gate and low boundary wall within the existing side boundary fencing to provide a
new residential access from Strathbrook Road. The proposed external alterations would alter the
ground floor side bay window and replace this window with a door to accommodate a new single
communal entrance door to the side of the property.
2.2
Flat 1 would be a three-bedroom unit (4-person) with an area of 78.4 square metres (sqm),
and would be located to the rear of the property at ground floor level. It would be accessed via the
communal entrance on Strathbrook Road and would have a private garden of approx. 85sqm,
which includes the existing single-storey detached garage. This unit would be suitable for
occupation by a family.
2.3
Flat 2 would be a one-bedroom unit (2-person) with an area of 50.9sqm, and would be
located to the front of the property at ground floor level. It would be accessed via the existing main
entrance on Braxted Park and also via the communal entrance on Strathbrook Road. It would be
provided with a garden of 31sqm located to the front of the building.
2.4
Flat 3 would be a one-bedroom unit (2-person) with an area of 55.4sqm, and would be
located to the rear of the property at first floor level. It would be accessed via the communal
entrance on Strathbrook Road. This flat would have no private amenity space, however it would be
provided with access to the communal garden of 93sqm.
2.5
Flat 4 would be a two-bedroom unit (4-person) with an area of 83sqm, and would be
located to the front of the property at the first and second floor level. It would be accessed via the
communal entrance on Strathbrook Road. This flat would have no private amenity space, however
it would be provided with access to the communal garden of 93sqm.
2.6

The communal garden would have an area of approx. 93sqm.

2.7
In addition, new fencing would be erected to internally split the existing garden into three
sections consisting of a private garden to the rear of the building for Flat 1 at ground floor level.

The communal garden would be located at the southern corner of the application site and a
separate garden for Flat 2 would be provided to the front of the building facing onto Braxted Park.
It is proposed to provide a refuse and recycling enclosure to the front of the site for Flat 2 and a
separate cycle parking enclosure for Flat 1 to the rear of the site. Communal refuse, recycling and
cycle parking enclosures would also be provided within the proposed communal entrance area
facing onto Strathbrook Road. The proposals also include the installation of a new entrance gate
to the front of the property on Braxted Park.

3.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1
On the 1st June 1960 planning permission was granted for the erection of a lock up garage
at No. 79 Braxted Park, Wandsworth.
3.2
On the 27th September 1983 planning permission was granted for the erection of a garage
at the rear of 79 Braxted Park, Lambeth.
3.3
16/03764/FUL - Conversion of existing single family dwelling house into 4no. flats,
including single storey rear extensions at 3m depth, the installation of three rooflights to the front
roof-slope, the installation of a gate to the side boundary on Strathbrook Road and new fencing
within the existing private garden, and the removal of the existing bay window to the side of the
property at ground floor level and the installation of a new access door in its place. Application was
REFUSED on the 17.08.2016 for the following reason(s):
1
The proposed infill extension due to its width, depth and detailing would fail to appear
subordinate to the host building, and would therefore fail to provide a positive response to the local
historical character and to the original architecture of the host building. The application is therefore
contrary to policies Q5, Q11 and Q22 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and
the associated guidance contained within the Building Alterations and Extensions Supplementary
Planning Document (2015).
2
The proposed rooflights to the front roof-slope would fail to provide a positive response to
the local historical character and to the original architecture of the host building. As such it is
considered that they would fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the
Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area. The application is therefore contrary to policies Q5,
Q11 and Q22 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and the associated guidance
contained within the Building Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document
(2015).
3
The proposed removal of the existing bay window to the side of the property at ground floor
level is unacceptable, as its loss would detract from the character of the host building, and as such
it would fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the Streatham Lodge Estate
Conservation Area. The application is therefore contrary to policies Q5, Q11 and Q22 of the
London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and the associated guidance contained within the
Building Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document (2015).
4.
In the absence of sufficient details of the proposed new gates to the communal entrance on
Strathbrook Road, it has not been demonstrated that a safe and welcoming access can be
provided to the flats without having an adverse impact on the street-scene so that the character
and appearance of the Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area can either be preserved or
enhanced. The application is therefore contrary to policies H5, H6, Q15 and Q22 of the London
Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015), and policy 3.5 of the London Plan (2015, as updated by
the Minor Alterations to the London Plan March 2016) and the associated guidance contained
within the London Plan Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016).
5
In the absence of a sunlight and daylight assessment in accordance with the Building
Research Establishment (BRE) guidance, it has not been demonstrated that acceptable levels of
sunlight and daylight would be provided to Flats 1 and 3, and to the second bedroom of Flat 4. In

addition, the level of outlook provided to the second bedroom of Flat 4 would be unacceptable due
to the en-suite which extends in front of the main window to this room. As such, the standard of
accommodation that would be provided to Flats 1, 3 and 4 is unacceptable, and the application is
therefore contrary to policies H5, H6 and Q2 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan
(2015).
6
In the absence of a car parking stress survey in accordance with the Council's guidance, it
has not been demonstrated that the proposed intensification of residential use at the site would not
impact unacceptably on on-street car parking conditions. The application is therefore contrary to
policies T6 and T7 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015).
4.

CONSULTATIONS

4.1
Public consultation was undertaken in accordance with statutory requirements. 35 letters of
objection were received; including and objection from 'SCECO' Residents of Streatham Lodge
Community and an objection from Ward Councillor Danny Adilypour.
4.2

The main issues within the objections are summarised as follows:

Ground for Refusal
The proposals would not provide acceptable
standards of living accommodation, noting that
there is insufficient internal floor space to allow
for this.

The first floor bedroom to the existing side
conservatory would overlook neighbouring
properties and impact on their privacy. It is not
suitable for a bedroom.

Officer Comment
The submitted section plan (ref.
446.100.PL.08RevB) shows that the of all units
would have a minimum floor to ceiling height of
approx. 2.3m for at least 75% of their gross
internal floor areas and would comply with the
nationally described space standards.
Furthermore, it is noted that the existing
bedroom within the loft space would become
Bedroom 2 of Flat 4. This bedroom would have
approx. 30 percent of its internal floor space
above 2.3m. However, given that this bedroom
has a floor area of 21.9sqm and the overall
size of this Flat would comply with the national
spaces standards, officers consider that all
units would have acceptable floor to ceiling
heights.
A full assessment of the flat sizes is provided
in the 'Standard of Residential
Accommodation' section of this report below.
The proposals had initially proposed to locate
a bedroom in this room however it is now
proposed to now locate a living room in this
room for Flat 4. The proposals would not alter
the existing fenestration which comprise 2
windows facing onto Braxted Park, 2 windows
facing onto Strathbrook Road and 2 windows
facing onto the rear of the application site. It is
considered that due to the size and position of
the existing windows at first floor level this
proposed room could accommodate a living
room without compromising the privacy of
future occupiers as planted wall could be
positioned in the garden wall which would
screen direct views into this room from below.

Furthermore, it should be noted that this is an
existing room and could be used for any
purpose if it were to remain as a single
dwelling house. Given this, there would be no
additional overlooking.

There is insufficient space within the
surrounding streets for the additional demand
for car parking that would result from the
development
I believe that the correct consultation
procedures have not been followed

The proposed alterations to front and side
boundary treatment would be out-of-keeping
with the conservation area;
The proposed rooflights would be clearly
visible from Strathbrook Road and would
adversely affect the external appearance of
the property
Given the internal decoration and period of the
property, the building should be protected from
this conversion;
The property should be retained as a single
family dwelling.

The Councils Building Control team have also
advised that if this room becomes a living
room it is possible to demonstrate compliance
with the Energy Efficiency Requirements of the
Building Regulations and one method of
achieving this is by increasing the thermal
resistance (U-value) of the walls, floor, roof,
and/or glazing elements of this room.
An assessment is provided in the 'Transport'
section of this report.

A site notice was posted outside the property
on the 26th of October, a newspaper
advertisement was published on the 12th of
October and postal letters were sent to
neighbouring properties. The application has
therefore been consulted in accordance with
statutory requirements and in accordance with
the Council’s Statement of Community
Involvement.
An assessment on these matters is provided in
the 'Boundary Treatment' section of this report
below.
An assessment is provided in the 'Design'
section of this report.

The property is not currently listed and there
are no controls on the internal decoration. The
external alterations to the property are
assessed within the ‘Design’ section below.
Braxted Park has not been designated as a
street under conversion stress by the Council,
and therefore its proposed conversion into flats
cannot be objected to in principle. The existing
dwelling has an internal floor area at ground
floor level of approx. 94 square metres and
this internal floor area does not include the
floor area of the 2 rear elements or the ground
floor side element. In addition, the first floor of
the building has an internal floor area of 94
square metres and this internal floor area does
not include the floor area within the first floor
side conservatory. Therefore the total internal
floor area of the property is approx. 188sqm
and this does not include the floor area within
the projections as stated above, as officers are
unsure as to whether these parts of the
building are original, or not. If these areas are
original, the floor areas in these parts of the

building would increase the internal floor area
of the building to 213sqm. Policy H6 of the
Local Plan requires properties of less than 150
sqm internal floor area to be protected from
conversion as they are suitable for occupation
by families. Therefore, if the above projections
were included as original internal floor area
they would increase the internal floor area
within the building as existing to 213sqm and
again this would be wee above the 150sqm
threshold required to be protected from
conversion.

The erection of boundary treatment in the
garden would be harmful to the character of
the area
This house has appeared for sale again, today
the 15th February. It would be quite wrong to
give outline planning permission to help induce
a higher sale price.
The proposals do not provide sufficient
external amenity space for the new residential
units in accordance with Council Policy and
the proposed layout plan is inaccurate.

I feel that an addendum needs to be added to
the publicly available documents for this
application, making it clear that the
"extensions" referred to in the report of the
previous refused application 16/03764/FUL,
are in fact "projections" that were an integral
part of the original property.
My understanding is that the property was built

Nevertheless it should be noted that the
proposals would retain a family unit Flat 1, at
ground floor level. This matter is further
discussed in the ‘Land Use’ section of this
report below.
An assessment on this matter is provided in
the ‘Design’ section of this report below.
The sale of the property is not a material
planning consideration.

The proposals are required to provide a
communal amenity space of 50sqm, plus a
further 10sqm per flat provided either as a
balcony/terrace/private garden or consolidated
with the communal amenity space. The
communal garden would have an area of
approx. 93sqm. Therefore, it is considered that
the large enclosed communal garden could be
further subdivided to provide private gardens
for Flats 2, 3 and 4 which do not have private
gardens and this would overcome the lack of
provision of private amenity space to all of the
units in this instance.
Furthermore, officers have checked the
accuracy of the proposed site plan against the
Councils internal Geographical Information
System which allows officers to analyse the
accuracy of the submitted plans against
Ordnance Survey maps. The submitted plans
are considered to be accurate and further
details of the amenity space is provided at
section 9.8 and Fig 7 of this report below.
The Councils Conservation and Design team
do not consider the ground floor rear element
extending outward from the 2 storey rear bay
window to be an original feature on this
building. However, officers have assessed this
application on the basis that the existing
ground floor rear elements are original
features of the building and also on the basis
that they may be later extensions to the

in 1906 and I have seen photographs of the
property taken in 1910/11 that clearly show
this two storey element. Can you please
confirm when you believe this addition was
made if it is not part of the original property
and if there is any documentation that shows
this please?
The proposed sub-division and increase in
occupancy of the site would increase demand
for car parking and would result in parking
outside the property in within 10m of a
junction.

building. Therefore, the assessment of
whether the proposed extensions are
subordinate and if they would preserve or
enhance the character of the surrounding
conservation area is included within the design
section below.
The Councils Transport team have stated that
there is considerable demand for on-street
parking in the vicinity of the site and they have
assessed the parking survey that has been
submitted in support of the application. The
existing car parking space (single garage)
would be retained and the proposals includes
no additional provision for onsite car parking.
The Councils Transport team have raised no
objection to the proposed scheme and have
stated that the results of parking survey (using
Lambeth parking survey methodology)
indicates that Braxted Park and Strathbrook
Road already experience high levels of onstreet parking stress, however Cedarville
Gardens, Copley Park and Heybridge Avenues
in the vicinity of the site, could acceptably
accommodate the additional demand for onstreet parking from the proposed development.
The Transport officer has recommended that
the applicant should contribute and fund
membership of car club for each flat for a
period of three to reduce demand for on-street
car parking.
Furthermore, any illegal parking would be
subject to Highways restrictions which would
be enforced under the Highways Act which is
separate to planning legislation.

4.3
The remaining issues raised within the objections are discussed within the relevant
sections of this report below.
4.4

The following internal consultees provided comments:

4.5
Transport/Highways: No objection subject to a developer contribution toward car club. The
remaining issues within the objections are assessed within the report below.
4.6

Conservation and Design: No objection subject to conditions.

4.7

Climate Consulting: No response.

5.

PLANNING AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

5.1

National Planning Policies:

5.2
On 27th March 2012, the Government published the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF). The NPPF sets out the Government's planning policies for England and how these are
expected to be applied. It reinforces the Development Plan led system and does not change the
statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision making. The NPPF

states that the National Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in the preparation
of local and neighbourhood plans, and is a material consideration in planning decisions. Moreover,
it sets out that in assessing and determining development proposals, local planning authorities
should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

5.3

Local Planning Policies:

5.4
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires planning
decisions to be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise. The development plan in Lambeth is the London Plan (2016) and the Lambeth
Local Plan (2015).
5.5

London Plan (2016):

-

Policy 3.3: Increasing Housing Supply
Policy 3.4: Optimising Housing Potential
Policy 3.5: Quality and Design of Housing Developments
Policy 5.2: Minimising Carbon Dioxide Emissions
Policy 5.15: Water Use and Supplies
Policy 5.17: Waste Capacity
Policy 6.3: Assessing the Impacts of Development on Transport Capacity
Policy 6.9: Cycling
Policy 6.12: Road Network Capacity
Policy 6.13: Parking
Policy 7.1: Lifetime Neighbourhoods
Policy 7.2: An Inclusive Environment
Policy 7.4: Local Character
Policy 7.6: Architecture
Policy 7.8: Heritage Assets and Archaeology
Policy 8.3: Community Infrastructure Levy

5.6

Lambeth Local Plan (2015):

-

Policy H1: Maximising Housing Growth
Policy H2: Affordable Housing
Policy H4: Housing Mix in New Developments
Policy H5: Housing Standards
Policy H6: Residential Conversions
Policy Q2: Amenity
Policy Q5: Local Distinctiveness
Policy Q8 Design quality: construction detailing
Policy Q9: Landscaping
Policy Q11: Building Alterations and Extensions
Policy Q12: Refuse/Recycling Storage
Policy Q13: Cycle Storage
Policy Q15: Boundary Treatments
Policy Q22: Conservation Areas
Policy T1: Sustainable Travel
Policy T3: Cycling
Policy T6: Assessing Impacts of Development on Transport Capacity and Infrastructure
Policy T7: Parking
Policy T8: Servicing

5.7

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD):

-

Building Alterations and Extensions (September 2015)

5.8

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG):

-

London Plan Housing (2016)

5.9

Additional Guidance:

-

Lambeth Waste and Recycling Storage and Collection Requirements (2013)
Lambeth Refuse and Recycling Storage Design Guide (2013)
Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area Statement (2009)

6.

ASSESSMENT

6.1

The main issues involved in this application are: 1. The principle of the intensification of residential use at the site and the conversion of the
single dwellinghouse into flats;
2. Whether the external additions and alterations would be acceptable in design terms and
whether the character and appearance of the conservation area would be preserved or
enhanced;
3. The habitability of the proposed residential units in terms of size, outlook, natural light and
provision of amenity space;
4. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents in terms of visual impact and loss of
amenity;
5. The implications of the development for the function of the surrounding road network,
conditions of on-street parking, and servicing of the unit;
6. Whether the boundary treatment and landscaping would be acceptable;
7. Sustainability issues;
8. Whether the proposed development can viably provide a financial contribution towards the
delivery of off-site affordable housing;
9. The measures taken to mitigate the effects of the proposal through contributions secured
by the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

6.2

An assessment against the above policies and guidance is as follows:

7.

LAND USE

Conversion of the Property
7.1
Policy H6 of the Lambeth Local Plan seeks to protect dwellings from being converted into
flats where they are located in parts of the borough under conversion stress, or where they are
suitable for occupation by families of less than 150sqm (as originally constructed) when not
located on the main road network. The property is not located on a street that is designated as
being under conversion stress and would therefore not be contrary to Policy H6 part (a)(i).

Fig 2. Existing Ground Floor and Existing First Floor Layout. The red line outlines the area
considered to be the original house.

7.2
As stated above, the existing dwelling has an internal floor area at ground floor level of
approx. 94 square metres and this internal floor area does not include the floor area of the 2 single
storey rear elements or the two storey side element. In addition, the first floor of the building has
an internal floor area of approx. 94 square metres and this internal floor area does not include the
floor area within the first floor side conservatory. Therefore the total internal floor area of the
property which could be considered to be original is approx. 188sqm (as shown within the red lines
at Fig 2 above) and this does not include the floor area within the ground floor or side elements. It
is noted within the objections received which state that the two storey side element and single
storey rear elements are considered to be original features of the building. These elements are
shown outside of the redline at Fig 2 above. However if these are considered to be original
features then this would further increase the internal floor area of the building to 213sqm which
would be above the threshold of 150sqm stated within Policy H6 of the Local Plan. Policy H6
requires properties of less than 150 sqm internal floor area to be protected from conversion as
they are suitable for occupation by families. Therefore, the internal floor are of the building which
can be considered to be original is approx. 188sqm as shown within the redlines at ground and
first floor level in Fig. 2 above; and therefore the proposed scheme would not be contrary to Policy
H6(a)(ii) of the Local Plan.
7.3
As such, the principle of the conversion of the host property into flats is considered
acceptable in land use terms.
Intensification of Residential Use
7.4
Policy H1 of the Lambeth Local Plan advises that increased density in residential use
should be consistent with London Plan guidelines, having regard to the availability of public

transport, urban design context, quality of design and impact on existing and future residents and
the local environment.
7.5
The proposal includes 1 x 3-bedroom flat, 1 x 2-bedroom flat and 2 x 1-bedroom flats, in a
building which is currently a 6-bedroom single dwellinghouse. London Plan Policy 3.4 provides
guidance in relation to the density of development and sets out recommended density ranges at
Table 3.2. In a suburban area with a PTAL of 2 the recommended density ranges are as follows:

Fig 3: London Plan 2016 – Sustainable Residential Quality (SRQ) density matrix (habitable rooms
and dwellings per hectare).

7.6
The proposed development would result in 4 units on a site area of 0.0493ha. This would
give an overall density of 81 dwellings per hectare at an average of 2.75 habitable rooms per unit,
which is within the recommended density for properties in this location. Therefore the proposed
scheme would comply with London Plan density standards shown above.
Mix of Units
7.7
Policy H4 of the Lambeth Local Plan requires a balanced mix of unit sizes, including familysized accommodation, which are units of at least 3-bedrooms. A family sized unit would be
provided at ground floor at the rear of the property, with direct access to a private garden. The mix
of units provided is also considered by officers to be acceptable.

8.

DESIGN

8.1
Policy Q5 of the Lambeth Local Plan states that development should provide a positive
response to the local context and historical character, and where proposals deviate from this, it
should be demonstrated how the proposal clearly delivers design excellence and how it will make
a positive contribution to its local and historic context.
8.2
Policy Q11 of the Lambeth Local Plan states that when considering proposals for the
alteration or extensions of buildings, the Council will generally expect proposals to have a design
which positively responds to the original architecture, roof form, detailing, fenestration (including
design, materials and means of opening) of the host building and other locally distinct forms.
8.3
Policy Q22 of the Lambeth Local Plan requires development to preserve or enhance the
character and appearance of conservation area respecting and reinforcing the established,
positive characteristics of the are in terms of building line, siting, design, height forms, materials
joinery, window detailing. Policy Q22 further states that development involving demolition in a
conservation area will only be permitted if; (i) the structure proposed for demolition does not make
a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the area; and (ii) a suitable replacement
has been granted planning permission.

Fig 4: Current Proposals (Proposed Side and Rear Elevations)

Fig 5: Previous REFUSED application ref. 16/03764/FUL (Proposed Side and Rear Elevations).

Rear Extensions
8.4
Part (b) of Policy Q11 states that subordination will generally be a key consideration when
considering proposals for extensions, with this being particularly important in relation to heritage
assets. The property benefits from existing single storey rear elements at ground floor level, which
extends from the back wall of the two storey rear projection at a depth of 2.05 metres and from
within the infill area at a depth of 1.1m. It is noted within the objections received which state that
these extensions should be considered as original features of the building as originally built and
therefore they should be considered as part of the original fabric of the building. As stated above
the Councils Conservation and Design officer was consulted on this application and they have
stated that they do not consider that the rear extension/projection/element on this building to be
original features as none of the adjoining properties on this terrace have rear extensions.
Therefore this assessment will consider on an alternate basis that the existing elements to the
building are original features and also on the consideration that the existing elements to the
building are later additions.
8.5
When considering the proposals on the basis that the projections are original is as follows.
It is noted that number 79 Braxted Park appears to be the only property on the terrace with an
original rear projecting outward from the 2 storey rear bay window; and an adjoining infill
extension. The proposals would extend the existing single storey projections by either removing
them or modifying them. The existing rear projection located to the back of the rear return would
be extended by approx. 0.96m and would result in a single-storey extension with a sloped roof with
a maximum depth of 3 metres when measured from the back wall of the 2 storey rear bay window.
The proposed extensions are shown at Fig 4 above.
8.6
Furthermore, the existing infill projection would also be replaced with a glazed infill
extension of 2.6m in depth and 3.8m in width. It would have a sloped roof with a ridge height of
3.6m and an eaves height of 2.7m and would be set in from the main flank elevation wall of the
building by approx. 0.28m. It is noted that the previous application ref. 16/03764/FUL proposed an
infill extension of 3m in depth with a flat roof with a height of approx. 3.3m and had a solid
appearance. The previous application did not refuse the infill extension on the basis that it
wrapped around the rear return as stated at section 6.44 of the officer’s report of application

16/03764/FUL. The previous infill extension was refused due to its width, depth and detailing as
shown at Fig. 5 above. The proposed infill extension within the current proposals would extend
beyond the back wall of the 2 storey bay feature and would be set back from the back wall of the
proposed rear extension. It would have a sloped roof which would be in-keeping with the roof form
of the host building. It would be glazed to its rear and side walls and would appear as a lightweight
structure and would be set in from the main flank wall of the building. As such it would appear as a
subordinate addition to the host building and its design would positively respond to the original
architecture, roof form, detailing fenestration including design and materials of the host building.
8.7
Overall the proposed rear extensions to the building would appear subordinate additions
and are considered to be suitable replacements to the existing rear elements and would preserve
and enhance the surrounding conservation area. Their additional footprint of approx. 10sqm would
still retain approx. 70 percent (42sqm) of the rear garden which has an area of approx. 60sqm.
8.8
When considering the proposals on the basis that the projections are non-original
extensions is as follows. It is noted that number 79 Braxted Park appears to be the only property
on the terrace with a rear extension extending outward from the 2 storey rear bay window. It is
noted that there is an infill extension at number 47 Braxted Park and a rear conservatory existing
at number 71 Braxted Park. The proposals would extend the existing single storey extension
located to the back of the rear return would be extended by approx. 0.96m. This would create a
single-storey extension with a sloped roof which would have a depth of 3 metres when measured
from the back wall of the 2 storey rear return.
8.9
Furthermore, the existing infill extension would also be replaced with a glazed infill
extension of 2.6m in depth and 3.8m in width. It would have a sloped roof with a ridge height of
3.6m and an eaves height of 2.7m and would be set in from the main flank elevation wall of the
building by approx. 0.28m. As stated above, it is noted that the previous application ref.
16/03764/FUL proposed an infill extension of 3m in depth with a flat roof with a height of approx.
3.3m and had a solid appearance. The previous application did not refuse the infill extension on
the basis that it wrapped around the rear return as stated at section 6.44 of the officer’s report of
application 16/03764/FUL. The previous infill extension was refused due to its width, depth and
detailing.
8.10 The proposed infill extension within the current proposals would extend beyond the back
wall of the 2 storey bay feature and would be set back from the back wall of the proposed 3m deep
rear extension. It would have a sloped roof which would be in-keeping with the roof form of the
host building. It would be glazed to its rear and side walls and would appear as a lightweight
structure and would be set in from the main flank wall of the building. The proposed extension
would result in a modest increase in depth to the existing extensions to the rear of the building.
The proposed extensions would appear as a subordinate additions and would not overwhelm the
host building and their design would positively respond to the original architecture, roof form,
detailing fenestration including design and materials of the host building. Overall the proposed rear
extensions to the building would appear subordinate additions and would preserve and enhance
the surrounding conservation area. This is further discussed at sections 8.14 to 8.24 below.
8.11 Furthermore, the Council’s Conservation and Design officer was consulted on the
application and has raised no objection to the proposed rear extensions as they would still remain
subordinate to the host property and would be constructed from traditional materials. The Council’s
Conservation and Design officer has requested conditions requiring all new brickwork to match the
existing brickwork of the building and further details of the cycle and refuse storage enclosures. As
such it is considered that the current proposals are now acceptable in design terms and overcome
the previous reasons for refusal of application ref. 16/03764/FUL with regard to design.
Fenestration Changes
8.12 Furthermore, it is noted that the previous application proposed to remove the bay window
feature at ground floor level to the side of the property, and to replace this with a single door of
similar design. The current proposals would retain the hipped roof and the existing side bay,

however it would replace the window with a door. The Councils Conservation and Design officer
has stated that this is acceptable as the bay feature would be retained, as would the architectural
integrity of the host building.
Rooflights
8.13 Three rooflights are proposed to the rear roof-slope, to replace two existing small rooflights.
The proposed rooflights are of traditional appearance and are set flush with the roof tiles with a
central glazing bar. They are positioned discretely on the rear roofslope and are not in highly
visible location. It is considered that due to their detailed design and location they would preserve
the character of the surrounding conservation area. The Council’s Conservation and Design
officers has raised no objection to the proposed rooflights.
Impact on the Historic Environment
8.14 Section 72(1) PLBCA Act provides that in the exercise, with respect to any buildings or
other land in a conservation area, special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or
enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation area.
8.15

Paragraphs 131 and 132 of the NPPF provide as follows:
131. In determining planning applications, local planning authorities should take account of:

the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and
putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation;

the positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to
sustainable communities including their economic vitality; and

the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character
and distinctiveness.
132. When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a
designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s
conservation. The more important the asset, the greater the weight should be.
Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of the heritage
asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets are irreplaceable, any
harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification. Substantial harm to or
loss of a grade II listed building, park or garden should be exceptional. Substantial
harm to or loss of designated heritage assets of the highest significance, notably
scheduled monuments, protected wreck sites, battlefields, grade I and II* listed
buildings, grade I and II* registered parks and gardens, and World Heritage Sites,
should be wholly exceptional.

8.16 Turning to consider the application of the legislative and policy requirements set out above,
the first step is for the decision-maker to consider each of the designated heritage assets which
would be affected by the proposed development in turn and assess whether the proposed
development would result in any harm to the heritage asset.
Character of the Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area
8.17 The site is located on a prominent corner plot within the Streatham Lodge Estate
Conservation Area.
8.18 Most houses within the conservation area are detached or semidetached and are typically
two and half storeys. The earlier houses (1890s1910s) typically have heavy detailing, narrow
frontages and a slightly urban character—carved stone detailing and sash windows to canted bay
windows which was common in that period. Slender framed timber windows and stained glass
detailing, along with ornate porches are common.

8.19 The mid period houses (1910s—1920s) typically have looser ‘Arts and Crafts’ inspired
character derived from English vernacular forms. The frontage widths tend to be wider reflecting
the ‘garden City Movement’ in planning. Building form and composition is generally more relaxed
and executed to a high standard of workmanship with much decorative timber in use. The
richness of the architecture and the detailing combined with the generous spatial standards that
contribute to creating the special character and appearance of the area.
Impact on the Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area
8.20 The Conservation and Design team do not consider there to be any adverse impacts of the
scheme or consider that any harm would be caused to the conservation area; therefore there is no
need to assess the public benefits of the scheme against any harm to the conservation area. The
conservation and design team have also stated that if they considered that the proposals would
cause any harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area they would not have
supported the application.
8.21 It is proposed to increase in depth to the existing rear element is minimal and would not
cause harm to the character and appearance of the conservation area. The extension would be
constructed of traditional materials and the proposed rear extension would still remain subordinate
to the host building.
8.22 The proposed infill is also considered to be acceptable as it is set back from the corner of
the existing rear element and has a lightweight appearance and appears as a subordinate addition
to the host building. As such it is considered that there would be no harm caused to the character
and appearance of the conservation area as a result of the proposals in accordance with Policy
Q22, and the statutory duty would be met.
8.23 It is noted within the objections received that the as a result of the internal works many of
the original features within the building would be damaged or removed. However, as the building
is not a listed building, Policy Q22 can only have regard to the external appearance of the building
and as such there is no design policy in this instance for the proposed internal works to be
assessed against.
Design Conclusion
8.24 This revised scheme has made revisions to the design and layout in order to overcome the
previous reasons for refusal and it is considered that the proposed scheme, subject to conditions,
is of acceptable design and has overcome the previous reasons of refusals of application ref.
16/03764/FUL. As such it is considered by officers that the proposed scheme would not have any
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding conservation area and would
preserve the character or appearance of the host building and surrounding Streatham Lodge
Estate Conservation Area.

9.

STANDARD OF RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION

9.1
London Plan Policy 3.5 explains that the Nationally Described Space Standard (introduced
by the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in March 2015) has been
adopted across London. The standard of residential accommodation should meet the national
standards as well as that of Lambeth Local Plan Policy H5, which states that proposals for new
residential development should accord with the principles of good design and should provide dualaspect accommodation, unless exceptional circumstances are demonstrated.
9.2
Policy Q2 of the Lambeth Local Plan advises that development will be supported if
acceptable standards of privacy are provided without a diminution of the design quality; adequate
outlooks are provided avoiding wherever possible any undue sense of enclosure or unacceptable
levels of overlooking (or perceived overlooking); it would not have an unacceptable impact on

levels of daylight and sunlight on the host building; and adequate outdoor amenity space is
provided free from excessive noise or disturbance.
9.3
The London Plan Housing SPG provides further details regarding the required housing
standards.
Table 1. Internal Floor Areas and Storage
Internal Floor
Area

Flat 1 Ground
Floor
Flat 2 Ground
Floor
Flat 3 First
Floor
Flat 4 First
Floor and
Second Floor

3 bedroom 4
persons
1 bedroom 2
persons
1 bedroom 2
persons
2 bedroom 4
persons

Storage

78.4sqm

1.7sqm

London Plan
Minimum
Space
Standards for
New
Dwellings
74sqm

London Plan
Built in
Storage
Requirements
(sqm)

50.9sqm

3.11sqm

50sqm

1.5sqm

55.4sqm

1.64sqm

50sqm

1.5sqm

83sqm

9sqm

79sqm

2sqm

2.5sqm

9.4
The above table demonstrates that all the proposed flats would meet the London Plan
standards in terms of their overall internal floor sizes. It is noted that Flat 1 would not provide the
required built in storage requirements as shown above. However, given that the internal floor area
of this flat would be approx. 4.4sqm above the required minimum internal floor areas shown
above, this shortfall is considered acceptable in this instance. Furthermore, the submitted section
plan ref 446.100.PL.05 shows that all of the dwellings would achieve a minimum floor to ceiling
height of 2.3m for at least 75 percent of their respective gross internal floor areas.
Sunlight, Daylight and Outlook
9.5
The internal layout of the flats have been amended since the previous refused application
(16/03764/FUL) and all of the flats in the building would now be dual aspect. However, it is noted
that officers had concerns with regard to the levels of sunlight and daylight which would be
provided to Flat 3 and also to the kitchen area of Flat 1 which is approximately 9.3 metres from the
internal kitchen wall to the rear glazed patio doors. However the revised plans of this application
include an additional 3 rooflights installed to the sloped roof of the rear extension which would be
located approx. 6.9m from the internal kitchen wall to the rear of this room. These rooflights would
provide additional levels of light within the living/kitchen area of Flat 1. In addition, the applicant
has submitted a daylight assessment which demonstrates that the daylight received to the internal
rooms of the flats would meet and exceed in some cases BRE targets. Officers also had concerns
within the previous refused application (16/03764/FUL) with regard to the levels of outlook that
would be provided to the second bedroom of Flat 4, given its location within the roof space.
However, the proposed rooflights are now located on the rear roofslope and are now considered to
be acceptable in design terms. Therefore, this room would have a window on the main gable wall
in addition to 3 rear rooflights and is now considered to have acceptable levels of outlook provided.
Privacy
9.6
There have been concerns raised by objectors in relation to the levels of privacy that would
be afforded to the ground floor bedroom of Flat 2 and first floor bedroom 1 of Flat 4. Whilst the
bedroom of Flat 2 would have a window facing their own private garden which would restrict
access and provide privacy to this elevation there are concerns regarding the second side window
to this bedroom which would face onto the communal garden. Officer’s consider that privacy can
be protected by planting in this area, to provide a privacy strip between the window and the

communal garden and this would be secured by condition. Furthermore, it is noted that the
existing window of the proposed ground floor toilet of Flat 2 is clear glazed and it is not proposed
to change or alter this window. As such, officers consider it necessary to attach a condition so that
obscure secondary glazing is required to be installed which would be set back from the internal
side of this window. This would ensure that privacy is maintained without having any unacceptable
impact on the external appearance of the building.
9.7
Furthermore, the proposals initially proposed to locate a bedroom at first floor level (Flat 4)
within the side element. However, revised plans have been received which now propose to locate
a living room in this room (shown at Photos 1 and 2 and at Fig 6 below). This room has 2 windows
to its front, side and rear elevation and given that this is an existing room which could be used for
any purpose if it were to remain as a single dwelling house. Therefore, it is considered that there
would be no additional overlooking or have any unacceptable impacts on future occupiers within
this flat in terms of impact upon their privacy.

Photo 1

Photo 2

Fig 6: Revised Layout of Flat 4 at First and Second Floor Level. (The red dotted line shows
existing footprint before proposed extensions).

Amenity Space
9.8
Policy H5 of the Lambeth Local Plan requires flatted developments to provide a communal
amenity space of 50sqm, plus a further 10sqm per flat provided either as a balcony/terrace/private
garden or consolidated with the communal amenity space. The communal garden would have an
area of approx. 93sqm as shown at Fig 7 below. It is noted that the communal garden is located to
the front and side of the property however it is enclosed by an existing high boundary fence which
would provide privacy to occupiers as shown in photos 3 and 4 below.

Photo 3: Front boundary of communal garden

Photo 4: Side boundary of communal Garden

9.9
In addition, Flat 1 would benefit from a large private rear garden of 85sqm. It is noted that
part of the front garden is designated as a private garden to Flat 2. However, the use of front
gardens as the only private amenity space for new development is considered to be unacceptable
due to the open semi-public nature of front gardens which cannot provide the privacy or quietude
required by residents. It is considered that the proposal complies with policy H5, as the communal
amenity space is in excess of the 50sqm required. Whilst only one of the flats has a private garden
(discounting the front garden area for flat 2) if the private amenity space for flats 2, 3 and 4 (30sqm
required) were to be consolidated into the communal space, the provision exceeds the 80sqm
required. Furthermore, the application site is located in close proximity to Streatham Common
located approx. 420m to the north-west of the application site and this would also provide public
amenity space for future occupiers.

Fig 7: Proposed Amenity Space

Access
9.10 London Plan policy 3.5 together with the associated guidance contained within the SPG,
requires communal entrances to flats to be clearly identifiable, and directly accessible from the
public realm, to ensure that housing is safe and secure, welcoming and accessible for all. It is
proposed to create a new communal access to the side of the property, with a low boundary wall,
entrance gate and landscaping within the existing fencing on Strathbrook Road. The existing front
entrance of the property would become a secondary access to Flat 2. Whilst the preferred
approach would be to retain the existing main entrance as the main communal entrance to all of
the flats, it is considered that the revised design to the communal side entrance is of acceptable
design and would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the host building or to the
surrounding conservation area. Further details of the proposed side boundary treatment would be
secured by condition should permission be granted.

10.

IMPACT ON RESIDENTIAL AND NEIGHBOURING AMENITY

10.1 Policy Q2 requires development to not unacceptably harm the amenities of adjoining
residents with regard to overlooking, loss of sunlight and daylight, outlook, privacy and creation of
a sense of enclosure.
10.2 The proposed development would involve an increase in the depth of the existing ground
floor rear element adjoining the boundary with number 77 Braxted Park by approx. 0.95 metre in
depth and 3.1m in height. However, given the modest increase in depth of the extension it is
considered that the proposed development would not result in an unacceptable loss of sunlight,
daylight or outlook to this property. Officers have undertaken a BRE 45 degree rule of thumb test
of which shows that the proposed increase in depth along this boundary would not impact on the
daylight received to the ground floor patio doors of number 77 over and above that of the existing
situation. It is noted that the rear extension would have 3 conservation type rooflights installed to
its sloped roof each with dimensions of 0.8m x 1.2m. However given the position and orientation of
these rooflights which point upwards toward the sky it is not considered that there would be any
unacceptable impact on the privacy of surrounding properties particularly the nearest residential
property of number 77.
10.3 Furthermore, it is considered that the proposed subdivision of the site into residential flats
also C3 use would not materially affect the surrounding properties in terms of noise nuisance and
privacy, noting that the communal entrance and communal garden would be positioned well away
from any surrounding properties given the location of the property at the junction with Strathbrook
Road.
10.4 In summary, it is considered that the proposed development would not result in an
unacceptable impact on the amenity of the surrounding properties.

11.

TRANSPORT & SERVICING

11.1 Policy T1 of the Lambeth Local Plan states that the Council will promote a sustainable
pattern of development in the Borough, minimising the need to travel and reducing dependence on
the private car.
Cycling
11.2 Policy T3 of the Lambeth Local Plan requires development to provide cycle parking in
accordance with London Plan requirements. Secure, covered and accessible storage for a
minimum of one bicycle for each of the 1-bedroom flats and two bicycles for each of the other flats,
therefore a total of 6 cycle spaces is required is required. An area for cycle storage is shown in the
rear private garden of Flat 1 and by the communal entrance for Flats 2, 3 and 4. The location of

the cycle storage within the communal entrance is considered to be acceptable, however the
location of the cycle storage within the private garden to Flat 1 should be relocated to a more
convenient location for users. This can be secured by condition should the application be granted.
Furthermore, the Conservation and Design officer has raised no objection subject to the storage
structures being constructed from brick. The Transport officer has also raised no objection to the
location and number of cycle storage spaces proposed as they would meet London Plan
standards. As such, further details of these structures would be secure by condition to ensure they
are of acceptable design and would be robustly constructed and easy to maintain and use.
Car Parking
11.3 Policy T6 of the Lambeth Local Plan states that planning applications will be supported
where they do not have unacceptable transport impacts, including cumulative impacts on on-street
car parking. The site has poor access to public transport with a Public Transport Accessibility
Rating of 2 and is not located within a CPZ and therefore car parking on the surrounding streets is
unrestricted. The proposals would retain one on-site car parking space located at the rear of the
site and a parking survey has been submitted in support of the application.
11.4 The Councils Transport officer has stated that there is considerable demand for on-street
parking in the vicinity of the site and the proposals includes no additional provision for onsite car
parking. The results of parking survey (which has been completed using Lambeth parking survey
methodology) indicates that Braxted Park and Strathbrook Road already experience high levels of
on-street parking stress. However, Cedarville Gardens, Copley Park and Heybridge Avenue in the
vicinity of the application site, could acceptably accommodate the additional demand for on-street
parking from the proposed development. Therefore should occupiers have a car then on-street
parking could be accommodated on the above streets in the vicinity of the application site. The
Transport officer has also recommended that the applicant should contribute and fund
membership of car club scheme for each flat for a period of three years which would help to
reduce demand for on-street car parking. This contribution is to be secured by way of a s106
agreement.
Servicing
11.5 Policy Q12 of the Lambeth Local Plan deals with refuse and recycling storage areas.
These areas should be provided in accordance with the Council's adopted guidance.
11.6 The proposed scheme would comprise of 2 x 1 bedroom flats, 1 x 2 bedroom flat and 1 x 3
bedroom flats. The Councils Waste and Recycling Storage and Collection Requirements (2013)
provides guidance on storage capacity requirements. For residential schemes up to 10
households, flats with up to 2 bedrooms are required to be provided with 90 litres of refuse storage
and 55 litres of recycling storage per unit. For Flats with up to three bedrooms then 140 litres of
refuse storage and 110 litres of recycling storage is required to be provided per unit. The scheme
would have a total of 7 bedrooms and therefore would require 410 litres of refuse storage and 275
litres of recycling storage to be provided on site within dedicated storage areas. It is considered
that 3 x 140 litre wheeled bins for refuse storage and 2 x 140 litre wheeled bins for recycling
storage would be secured by condition to provide adequate waste storage capacity on site. The
proposed site plans shows that refuse storage areas would be located within 25m of collection
points and would be both convenient for users and waste collectors. In addition, the Councils
Conservation and Design officer has raised no objection to the proposed layout subject to the
refuse and recycling enclosures being constructed from brick. As such these details would be
secured by condition to ensure that the waste enclosures are of acceptable design and
constructed in brickwork to match the host building. Furthermore, a condition would also ensure
that no refuse or recycling storage containers would be stored on the public highway other than on
designated collection days.

12.

BOUNDARY TREATMENT & LANDSCAPING

Boundary Treatment
12.1 It is proposed to sub-divide the existing side garden in order to provide an entrance
passageway to the side of the property as well as a communal garden and a private garden to the
rear for Flat 1. The insertion of new fencing in these areas would not be harmful to the character of
the conservation area, subject to appropriate details regarding the design of the communal
entrance gate that would be installed on Strathbrook Road. These details would be secured by
condition to ensure that the new entrance does not unacceptably impact on the surrounding streetscene. The proposed alterations to the boundary treatment are shown at Fig 8 and 9 below.

Fig 8: Braxted Park Proposed Front Boundary Treatment

Fig 9: Strathbrook Road Proposed Side Boundary Treatment

Landscaping
12.2 The existing landscaping is well matured and officers would seek that it is retained,
integrated and maintained within a landscaping maintenance plan which would be secured by
condition. Furthermore, the replacement of a section of boundary fence of approx. 1.8m in height
by 11.5m in length would be replaced by a section of boundary wall with a maximum height of
1.1m and two pillars of 1.5m in height and new metal entrance gate. The Councils Conservation
and Design officer has raised no objection to the proposed new entrance gate, new masonry wall
with chamfered brick top, brick piers and metal gate and has stated that this boundary treatment is
in keeping with the character and appearance of the area.
12.3 As such subject to further details to include a landscaping layout plan and a maintenance
plan to ensure that all landscaping within the site boundary would be maintained in good condition
in the long term, the proposed development is considered to be acceptable.

13.

SUSTAINABILITY

Carbon Dioxide Emissions
13.1 Policy EN4 of the Local Plan (2015) encourages that all development are required to meet
high standards of sustainable design and construction feasible, relating to the scale, nature and
form of the proposal.

13.2 The applicant has not provided an Energy Statement or other documentation to
demonstrate that sustainable design principles have been incorporated into the proposed
development. However, if the proposed development were supported, a condition could be
applied to ensure that the development meets high standards of sustainable design relating to the
small scale, nature and form of the proposal in accordance with Policy EN4 of the Local Plan.
Furthermore, it is noted that the proposed infill extension would include a bedroom for the ground
floor flat 1. Officers have concerns regarding the quality of accommodation within this room due to
the amount of glazing required to allow the extension to appear lightweight and of acceptable
design. The Councils Building Control team have been consulted on this aspect of the proposals
and have stated that it is possible to demonstrate compliance with the Energy Efficiency
Requirements of the Building Regulations and one method of achieving this is by increasing the
thermal resistance (U-value) of the walls, floor, roof, and/or glazing elements of this room. As such
officer consider that the proposals could meet Energy Efficiency Requirements of the Building
Regulations and comply with Policy EN4 of the Local Plan.
Water Use
13.3 Policy 5.15 of the London Plan requires development to minimise the use of mains water
so that mains water consumption would meet a target of 105 litres or less per head per day.
Should planning permission be permitted, an informative would be attached to the decision notice
to make the applicant aware of this target.
14.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING

14.1 Policy H2 of the Lambeth Local Plan requires developments providing less than 10
residential units to make a financial contribution towards the delivery of off-site affordable housing.
However, since the adoption of the Local Plan in September 2015, a written ministerial statement
(WMS) has been issued together with a subsequent update to planning policy guidance (PPG),
advising that the Council should not seek affordable housing contributions on sites of less than 10
residential units. The WMS and PPG are material considerations and in this case officers consider
that the WMS outweighs the Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and as such no affordable housing
contribution would be due in this instance.
15.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

15.1 Development which involves 100sqm gross internal floor area or consists of one or more
new residential dwellings is liable for CIL.
15.2 Development within the Borough that is CIL liable is liable for payment towards the Mayoral
CIL, which is charged at a rate of £35 per square metre of all development.
15.3 In addition to this, Lambeth CIL levy will be applied to any development that in CIL liable.
The site is within Zone C as set out within the CIL charging schedule which would mean a charge
of £50 per square metre of gross internal floor area of new residential development. In this
instance, CIL will only be applied on the approx. 11sqm of new floorspace created by the ground
floor rear extensions to the building which would equate to a contribution of approx. £550. should
planning permission be granted.

16.

S106

16.1 As stated above the Council’s transport officer has reviewed the submitted parking survey
and has raised no objection to the application subject to a contribution by the applicant to fund
membership of car club for all four flats for a period of three years to reduce demand for on-street
car parking. As such should permission be granted then this would be secured by a s106
agreement.

17.

CONCLUSION

17.1 The proposed scheme seeks the extension and conversion of the existing dwellinghouse to
provide 4 self-contained flats. This revised scheme has made revisions to the design in order to
overcome the previous reasons for refusal and it is considered that the proposed scheme, subject
to conditions, is of acceptable design and has overcome the previous reasons of refusals of
application ref. 16/03764/FUL, and would preserve the character or appearance of the
conservation area. The internal layout of the flats have been amended since the previous refused
application (16/03764/FUL) and all of the flats in the building would now be dual aspect. In
addition, the applicant has submitted a daylight assessment which demonstrates that the daylight
received to the internal rooms of the flats would meet and exceed in some cases BRE targets. The
revised layout and design of the current proposals is considered to provide an acceptable standard
of accommodation for future occupiers. It is also considered that the proposed intensification of
residential use at the site would not materially affect the surrounding properties in terms of noise
nuisance and privacy and the proposed development would not result in an unacceptable impact
on the amenity of the surrounding properties.
17.2 The application is subject to a contribution by the applicant to fund membership of car club
for each flat for a period of three years to reduce demand for on-street car parking and subject to
this contribution, the proposals would not result in an unacceptable impact on on-street car parking
conditions and has overcame the previous reasons for refusals in terms of transport impacts.
17.3 For these reasons and those set out throughout this report, and subject to the conditions
and informative’s detailed below, officers consider that the Development would be in general
compliance with the Development Plan for the Borough, and that there are no material
considerations of sufficient weight that would dictate that the application should be refused.

18.

RECOMMENDATION

18.1

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and s106 agreement.

18.2

Agree to delegate authority to the Director of Planning, Transport and Development to:

1. Complete the planning obligation referred to above.
In the event that the committee resolves to refuse planning permission and there is a subsequent
appeal, delegated authority is given to officers, having regard to the heads of terms set out in the
report, to negotiate and complete a Section 106 agreement in order to meet the requirements of the
Planning Inspector.
19.

CONDITIONS

1
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice.
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 and Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the
approved plans and drawings listed in this decision notice, other than where those details are
altered pursuant to the conditions of this planning permission.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, the following details
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development
hereby permitted shall be thereafter built in accordance with the approved details. The following
details are required:
a. Detailed drawings of all new fenestration including doors at scale of 1:10, 1:5 and 1:1 where
appropriate
b. Detailed drawings of hard and soft landscaping (including plant species, trees and permeable
paving materials etc.)
c. Details and maintenance schedule of the front, rear and side gardens.
d. Details of the boundary treatment facing onto Strathbrook Road and details of metal entrance
gates
Reason: The details are required to ensure that the external appearance of the scheme is
satisfactory and that it protects the character and appearance of the Streatham Lodge Estate
Conservation Area, and that satisfactory attention is given to security and community before any
works are undertaken. (Policies 5.12, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2016) and Policies
Q2, Q3, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q8, Q9, Q12, Q13, Q15, Q16, Q22, EN4, EN5 and EN6 of the Local Plan
(2015)).

4
No development shall commence until details of the proposed subdivision of the side
(Communal) garden (as shown on plan the proposed site plan ref. 446.200.PL.02 RevB), have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development
hereby permitted shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved details. The submitted
details will demonstrate the subdivision of the side communal garden as follows:
a) The side garden of the application site shall provide at least 50sqm of communal amenity space
to each of the flats in the building;
b) At least 10sqm of the existing side garden shall be subdivided and provided to Flats 2, 3 and 4
to be used as private gardens;
c) Details of boundary treatment and screening between these gardens;
d) Details of measures to install obscure secondary glazing to the internal side of the retained
timber framed clear and stained glass window of the ground floor toilet of Flat 2.
Reason: Development must not commence before this condition is discharged to safeguard
amenity and in the interests of proper planning, ensuring an acceptable standard of private
amenity space is provided to the new flats (Policies D1, Q2, H5 and Q14 of the Lambeth Local
Plan (2015)).

5
All new Joinery shall be painted timber and all new external work and finishes and work of
making good shall match existing original work adjacent in respect of materials used, detailed
execution and finished appearance except where indicated otherwise on the drawings hereby
approved, or unless otherwise required by condition.
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory and that it protects
the character and appearance of the Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area (Policies Q2, Q5,
Q8, Q11 and Q22 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

6
Notwithstanding the submitted information, all new facing brickwork of the rear extensions
shall match the existing brickwork adjacent in respect of colour, texture, face bond and pointing,
unless shown otherwise on the drawings or other documentation hereby approved or required by
any condition(s) attached to consent.

Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory and that it protects
the character and appearance of the Streatham Lodge Estate Conservation Area (Policies Q2, Q5,
Q8, Q11 and Q22 of the London Borough of Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

7
Prior to the commencement of works, full details including plan and elevational drawings of
the cycle storage facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved. The cycle storage is
required to be provided on site and should be secure, sheltered and easily accessible.
Reason: Occupation must not commence before this condition is discharged to ensure adequate
provision is made for the storage of cycles on the site, in the interests of the promoting sustainable
modes of transport in accordance with Policies Q13 and T3 of the Lambeth Local Plan (2015) and
Policy 6.9 of the London Plan (2016).

8
Prior to the commencement of works, full details including plan and elevational drawings of
the refuse and recycling storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved. The refuse and
recycling storage shall also be provided on site and shall be in accordance with the requirements
of the London Borough of Lambeth's 'Waste and Recycling Storage and Collection Requirements:
Guidance for Architects and Developers' (2013) and the Refuse & Recycling Storage Design
Guide (2013), and shall thereafter be retained as such for the duration of the permitted use, unless
the prior written approval is obtained from the Local Planning Authority for any variations.
Reason: Occupation must not commence before this condition is discharged to ensure adequate
provision is made for the storage of refuse on the site, in the interests of the amenities of the area
(Policy H6, Q2, Q12 and Q22 of the Lambeth Local Plan (2015)).

9
All new hardstanding and its sub-base within the site boundary shall be permeable or
surface run-off from the new hardstanding shall be directed to a soak away.
Reason: To ensure the management and mitigation of flood risk in compliance with Policies EN5
and EN6 of the Local Plan (2015) and Policy 5.12 of the London Plan (2016).

10
There shall be no refuse or recycling stored outside the boundary of the application site on
Braxted Park or on Strathbrook Road other than on the designated collection days.
Reason: To avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets as well as safeguarding public safety.
(Policies 6.3, 6.9 and 6.10 of the London Plan (2016) and Policies Q2, T1, T2, T3, T6 and EN7 of
the Local Plan (2015).

11
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until an Energy Strategy
(demonstrating how the targets for carbon dioxide emissions reduction are to be met in line with
the Mayor's energy hierarchy) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: The details are required before work starts, to ensure that the development makes the
fullest contribution to minimising carbon dioxide emissions before any work is undertaken. (Policy
5.2 of the London Plan (2016) and Policies EN3 and EN4 of the Local Plan (2015)).

20.

INFORMATIVES

1
This decision letter does not convey an approval or consent which may be required under
any enactment, by-law, order or regulation, other than Section 57 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

2
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of the Building Regulations, and related legislation
which must be complied with to the satisfaction of the Council's Building Control Officer.

3
Your attention is drawn to the provisions of The Party Wall Act 1996 in relation to the rights
of adjoining owners regarding party walls etc. These rights are a matter for civil enforcement and
you may wish to consult a surveyor or architect.

4
Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the requirements of the Control of
Pollution Act 1974 concerning construction site noise and in this respect you are advised to
contact the Council's Environmental Health Division.

5
You are advised of the necessity to consult the Principal Highways Engineer of the
Highways team on drw@lambeth.gov.uk in order to obtain necessary prior approval for
undertaking any works within the Public Highway including Scaffold, Temporary/Permanent
Crossovers, Oversailing/Undersailing of the Highway, Drainage/Sewer Connections and Repairs
on the Highways, Hoarding, Excavations, Temporary Full/Part Road Closures, Craneage Licenses
etc. You are advised to contact the Highways team at the earliest possible opportunity.

6
You are advised of the necessity to consult the Council's Streetcare team within the Public
Protection Division with regard to the provision of refuse storage and collection facilities.

7

Your attention is drawn to the following information from Thames Water:

Waste Comments - Legal changes under The Water Industry (Scheme for the Adoption of private
sewers) Regulations 2011 mean that the sections of pipes you share with your neighbours, or are
situated outside of your property boundary which connect to a public sewer are likely to have
transferred to Thames Water's ownership. Should your proposed building work fall within 3 metres
of these pipes we recommend you contact Thames Water to discuss their status in more detail
and to determine if a building over / near to agreement is required. You can contact Thames Water
on 0845 850 2777 or for more information please visit our website at www.thameswater.co.uk
Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a
developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In
respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are
attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is
proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and
combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the
removal of Ground Water. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior
approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0845
850 2777. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be
detrimental to the existing sewerage system.

